

No. 19-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN FORD,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHERRI BEVAN WALSH
Summit County
Prosecutor

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

HEAVEN R. DiMARTINO
Assistant Prosecutor
Appellate Division
Summit County Safety
Building
53 University Avenue
Akron, Ohio 44308

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Ohio Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
MICHAEL HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor
General
30 East Broad Street,
17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087, fax
benjamin.flowers
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Court has not defined “intellectual disability.”	12
II. The States have adopted numerous, sometimes inconsistent tests for intellectual disability.	22
III. The Court should, for the first time, announce a standard that States may follow to comply with <i>Atkins</i>	25
IV. This case is a good vehicle for defining “intellectual disability.”	30
A. The Court has jurisdiction to decide this case.	30

B. Ford is not entitled to relief under <i>Atkins</i> , and the Supreme Court of Ohio erred in holding he might be.	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio, November 7, 2019	1a
Appendix B: Sentencing Journal Entry, June 30, 2015	163a
Appendix C: Sentencing Opinion, June 30, 2015	178a
Appendix D: Journal Entry Resolving Intellectual Disability Claim of Defendant, Summit County Court of Common Pleas, June 25, 2015	207a
Appendix E: Judgment Entry, Supreme Court of Ohio, November 7, 2019	234a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bean v. State</i> , 448 P.3d 574, 2019 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 1045 (Nev. Sept. 20, 2019)	25
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	12
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	33
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 283 So. 3d 18 (Miss. 2019).....	24
<i>Cathey v. Davis (In re Cathey)</i> , 857 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	26
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	1
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	12, 13

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , No. 18-6135, Slip Op. (U.S., March 23, 2020).....	29
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	31
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	28
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 1185 (2018)	24, 25
<i>Moore v. Texas (Moore I)</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas (Moore II)</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	1, 21
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	26
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 241 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 2018)	25
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	30, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 751 (Fla. 2017)	24

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	2
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 188 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 2016)	24
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 420 S.C. 127 (2017).....	25
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 241 Ariz. 254 (2017).....	24
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2019-Ohio-4539, 158 Ohio St.3d 139	2
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 303 (2002)	6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Thurber</i> , 308 Kan. 140 (2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	26
<i>Woodall v. Commonwealth</i> , 2018 Ky. LEXIS 247 (Ky. June 14, 2018).....	24, 25
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2018)	22, 23, 24
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const., art. I, §9.....	11, 30

28 U.S.C. §1257.....	2, 30, 31
Kan. Sta. Ann. §21–4623 (2001).....	29
Ohio Rev. Code §2953.08	31
S. Ct. Rule 14	6

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	1
DeMatteo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A National Survey of State Legislation Defining Mental Retardation: Implications for Police and Practice after Atkins</i> , 25 Behav. Sci. Law 781 (2007)	22
